
Control Number : 42931

Item Number: 33

Addendum StartPage: 0





RECEIVED
DOCKET NO. 42931

APPLICATION OF MANVILLE §
WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION §
AND LAKESIDE WATER CONTROL §
AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT §
NO. 1 FOR APPROVAL OF A §
SERVICE AGREEMENT IN TRAVIS §
COUNTY §

OF TEXAS

LAKESIDE WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1'S
RESPONSE TO COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

QUESTION NOS. STAFF 1-1 THROUGH STAFF 1-9

Pursuant to 16 Tex. Admin. Code ("TAC") § 22.144, comes now Lakeside Water Control

and Improvement District No. 1(the "District"), by and through its undersigned attorneys of

record, and files this Response to the Public Utility Commission ("Commission") Staff's First

Request for Information to Lakeside Water Control and Improvement District No. I Question

Nos. Staff 1-1 through Staff 1-9 ("RFIs"). This response may be treated by all parties as if it was

filed under Oath.

Respectfully submitted,
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816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-5800

A (5 472-0532 (F^

DAVI J. KLE`1N
State Bar No. 24041257
dklei nlia^lawfirm.com

CHRISTIE L. DICKENSON
State Bar No. 24037667
cdickenson@tglawfirm.com

ATTORNEYS FOR LAKESIDE WATER
CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
NO. I

I

2016 MAY 2 3 PM 2: 32

^ _;[}IF . '^. ^^.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

7Q93o42.1



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was transmitted
by fax, hand-delivery and/or regular, first class mail on this 23rd day of May, 2016 to the parties
of record.

x. ^ ^..7

David J. Kleti`i INI.
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DOCKET NO. 42931

LAKESIDE WCID NO. 1's RESPONSE TO COMMISSION STAFF'S
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

QUESTION NOS. STAFF 1-1 THROUGH STAFF 1-9

Staff 1-1 Proof of notice to Williamson County.

RESPONSE: Counsel for the District received a voicemail from counsel for Commission Staff
on May 19, 2016, stating that this RFI Staff 1-1 has been withdrawn. Counsel for the District
spoke with counsel for Commission Staff on May 20, 2016, confirming that this RFI Staff 1-1
has been withdrawn. For these reasons, it is the District's understanding that no response is
necessary.

Prepared by: David Klein
Sponsored by: David Klein
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Staff 1-2 Copy of the service agreement given to customers in the proposed service area.

RESPONSE: Pursuant to the Professional Services Agreement between the District and the City
of Pflugerville, as amended, the City renders customer services to the District's retail water and
wastewater customers at the direction of the District. Accordingly, the service agreement that
customers in the proposed service area would complete is attached hereto as Attachment 1.

Prepared by: David Klein
Sponsored by: Jeff Stivers

7093042.1



Staff 1-3 Facility map of the proposed service area that shows distribution and transmission
lines, as well as the location of the interconnect with Manville WSC.

RESPONSE: Attached hereto as Attachment 2 is a facility map of the proposed service area that
shows the District's distribution and transmission lines, as well as the location of the
interconnection between the District's water system and Manville WSC's water system. A cd-
rom including an electronic copy of this map is also provided in Attachment 2.

Prepared by: David Klein
Sponsored by: Keith Collins, P.E.

7093042.1



Staff 1-4 Water supply contract between Manville WSC and Lakeside Water Control and
Improvement District (WCID) I demonstrating that 0.6 gallons per minute is
provided for the 533 existing connections which verifies the continuity and
adequacy of service required for CCN areas.

RESPONSE: Please see Attachment F, Consent and Agreement of Manville Water Supply
Corporation for Wholesale Water Service to Property to the District's CCN application filed
May 22, 2015.

Prepared by: David Klein
Sponsored by: Jeff Stivers
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Staff 1-5 Clarification of the current (active) connection count and the overall proposed
connection count for Lakeside WCID I in the proposed service area.

RESPONSE: Attached hereto as Attachment 3 is the "Lakeside WCID 1 Monthly Operations
Report" for March, 2016. This Report provides the number of active water accounts (563) and
number of wastewater accounts (559). These totals are the approximate overall connection count
for the proposed service area as well.

a) For customers being served in the proposed service area, please state which

entity the customers have retail service agreements with.

RESPONSE: The customers have retail service agreements with the District.

b) If customers in the proposed area have retail service agreements with entities
other than Lakeside WCID l, please state if these customers will be requested
to sign new customer service agreements with Lakeside WCID I if the CCN

application is approved.

RESPONSE: The customers have agreements with the District; no new agreements necessary.

c) Upon issuance of the CCN to Lakeside WCID 1, describe expected changes, if

any, of the following items for the customers within the proposed service area:

i. Water Service Provider

RESPONSE: None. The District will continue to provide retail water service to its existing and

future customers.

ii. Wastewater Service Provider

RESPONSE: None. The District will continue to provide retail wastewater service to its existing

and future customers.

iii. Rates for Water and Wastewater Service

RESPONSE: None. The District will continue to charge the same retail water and wastewater
rates, adopted by the Board of Directors of the District, to its existing and future customers.

iv. Billing Provider

RESPONSE: None. The District will continue to issue bills to the District's existing and future

customers. As previously noted, the City of Pflugerville issues the invoices on behalf of the City

pursuant to the Professional Services Agreement, as amended.

Prepared by: David Klein
Sponsored by: Jeff Stivers

7093042. 1



Staff 1-6 State which entity (Lakeside WCID 1, Pflugerville or Manville) is responsible for
TCEQ monthly, quarterly, and annual drinking water compliance sampling in the
proposed service area.

RESPONSE: Lakeside WCID No. 1, as the retail public utility service provider, is responsible
for TCEQ monthly, quarterly, and annual drinking water compliance sampling in the proposed
service area. This is performed by the City of Pflugerville on behalf of the District pursuant to
the Professional Services Agreement between such parties, as amended.

Prepared by: David Klein
Sponsored by: Jeff Stivers

7Q93042.1



Staff 1-7 Written documentation from the City of Pflugerville allowing the decertification
of a portion of its sewer CCN No. 20678.

RESPONSE: Attached hereto as Attachment 4 is the fully executed letter agreement between
the City of Pflugerville ("City") and Lakeside WCID Nos. 1, 2A, 2B, 2C, and 2D, where the City
provided its consent to the decertification of the portion of the City's sewer CCN that overlaps
with the jurisdictional boundaries of the District. Metes and bounds descriptions were
incorporated into that letter agreement for further specificity and clarification.

Prepared by: David Klein
Sponsored by: Jeff Stivers

9

7093042.1



Staff 1-8 Written proof that the water, wastewater and professional services contracts filed
in this docket between Manville WSC, Kelly Lane Utility, City of Pflugerville,
and Lakeside WCID 1, are still current, true and correct.

RESPONSE: Attached hereto as Attachment 3 is the District's Monthly Operating Report for
March, 2016. This Report lists the payment amounts due to Manville WSC (as the wholesale
water supplier to the District) and the City of Pflugerville (as the wholesale wastewater services
provider to the District), which demonstrate that the District and such entities are performing
their obligations under such agreements. To be clear, the City of Pflugerville acquired the
(wastewater) assets of Kelly Lane Utility and have assumed the obligations of Kelly Lane to
provide wholesale wastewater services to the District.

Prepared by: David Klein
Sponsored by: Jeff Stivers

10
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Staff 1-9 Documentation showing Lakeside WCID I has requested a public water supply
(PWS) identification number from TCEQ or a copy of the TCEQ PWS approval
letter and PWS identification number for Lakeside WCID I.

RESPONSE: Attached hereto as Attachment 5 is the District's request for a public water supply
identification number from the TCEQ.

Prepared by: David Klein
Sponsored by: Keith Collins, P.E.

7093042.1
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lakeside WCID NO.1- Response to staff 1-3

^ Attachment 2 - Facility Map
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Attachment 3

LAKESIDE WCID
PAYMENT REMITTANCE REPORT

MARCH, 2016

WATER BASE CHARGE

563 @ $8.54 ea $4,808.02

WATER VOLUME CHARGE

2,983,100 gals @ $ .20 per 1000 gallons $596.62

933,900 gals @ $ .10 per 1000 gallons $ 93.39

702,300 gals @ $ .05 per 1000 gallons $ 35.12

TOTAL PAYABLE TO LAKESIDE WCID
$5,533.15

10-4-130-630
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va..-

MONTHLY OPERATIONS REPORT
MARCH, 2016 Attachment 3

BILLING

Number of water gallons billed to customers: 4,619,300

Total water billed: $27,852.12

Number of water accounts:

Total wastewater billed:

563

$22,197.05

Number of wastewater accounts: 559

TAP FEES

Number of 5/8" water tap fees collected: 0

Total 5/8" water tap fees collected: $0.0(}

Number of residential wastewater tap fees collected: 0

Total residential wastewater tap fees collected: $0.00

SECURITY' DEPOSITS

Number of security deposits collected: 0

Total security deposits collected: $0.04

INSPECTIONS

Number of inspections performed: 0

16



LAKESIDE WCID I
MARCH, 2016

DUE MANVILLE:
GALS a $3.25 PER 1000 GALS 4,619,300

AMOUNT $15,012.73

TOTAL DUE MANVILLE $15,012.73

DUE LAKESIDE WCID:
NUMBER OF ACCTS @ $8.54 EA 563

AMOUNT $4,808.02

1-7000 GALS PER ACCT @.20 PER 1000 GALS 2,983,100
AMOUNT $596.62

7-15000 GALS PER ACCT @.10 PER 1000 GALS 933,900
AMOUNT $93.39

15+ GALS PER ACCT @.05 PER 1000 GALS 702,300
AMOUNT $35.12

TOTAL DUE LAKESIDE WCID $5,533.15

DUE PFLUGERVILLE:
NUMBER OF ACCTS @ $7.46-EA 561

AMOUNT $4,185.06

NUMBER OF ACCTS @ $12.46 EA 2
AMOUNT $24.92

1-7000 GALS PER ACCT @ .45 PER 1000 GALS 2,983,100
AMOUNT $1,342.40

7-15000 GALS PER ACCT @.75 PER 1000 GALS 933,900
AMOUNT $700.43

15+ GALS PER ACCT c@ i? 1.50 PER 1000 GALS 702,300
AMOUNT $+1,053.45

TOTAL DUE PFLUGERVILLE $7,306.25

TOTAL GALLONS 4,619,300
TOTAL BILLING $27,852.12

Attachment 3
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Attachment 4

Lloyd
Gilnk

ki'i : a * 4 i t rl `r 'r { } R i4 Iz Y S A T 1. A W

816 Congress Avenue. Suite 1900
Austin.Texas 7870 t
Telephone (512) 322-5800
Facsimile: (512)972-0532

vwwn.Iglau,firm.Can

Mr. Klein's Direct E,inc: (512) 332-5$18
f:mKit: dkicin«Iglatietirtn.cunt

May 12, 2016

Mr. George Hyde, City Attorney
City of Pflugerville
P.O. Box 589
100 East Main Street, Suite 300
Pftugerville, Texas 78691-0549

VIA REGULAR NIAIL AND
El MAIL

Mr. Tom Word, Assistant City Manager
City of Pflugerville
P.O. Box 589
3 00 East Main Street, Suite 300
Pf]ugcrvitle, Texas 7$691-0589

Re: Water and Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) Applications
of Lakeside Water Control and Improvement District Nos. 1, 2A, 2S, 2C, and 2D
(PUC Docket Nos. 42931, 42932, 42933, 42934, and 42935, respectively)

Dear George and Tom:

As you both know, Lakeside Water Control and Improvement District Nos. 1, 2A, 2B,
2C, and 2D (Districts) have been working for the past couple of years with the City of
Pilugervillc (City), Manville Water Supply Corporation (MWSC), Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ), and Public Utility Commission (PUC) to (1) transfer the portion
of MWSC's water CCN that overlaps with the jurisdictional boundaries of each District to that
District, and (2) obtain sewer CCNs over each District's jurisdictional boundarics. To this end,
the Districts have filed the above-referenced applications (Applications) with the TCEQ/PUC to
accomplish these goals, and those Applications are currently pending at the PUC, at various
stages of the PUC's review process.

In conducting its review of each of these Applications, the PUC has asked that the
Districts obtain the City's consent to decertify the portions of the City's sewer CCN that overlap
with the jurisdictional boundaries of each District. Accordingly, the Districts hereby request the
City to counter-sign this letter, consenting to decertify the portions of the City's sewer CCN No.

Lloyd Gosse;llrrk Rochelle & Townstslirl. P.C.

18



Attachment 4

May 22, 20I6
Page 2

20678 boundaries that overlap with the jurisdictional boundaries of the Districts (which are more
specifically described by metes and bounds in the documents attached hereto as Attachment A).

Again, please indicate the City's agreement with the foregoing by countersigning this
letter in the space designated on the following page and return to the Districts' General Counsel,
David J. Klein, at 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900, Austin, Texas 78701,

I appreciate your attention in this matter. Should you have any questions, please contact
me at (512) 322-5818 or dklein@}pIativOrm.cnm.

Sincerely,

`^., .

David Klein, General Counsel for the
Districts

5493656.5
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Attachment 4

May 12r 201 6
Page 3

Acknowledged and agreed by (lie
City of I'I1ugerville:

..-a°

Name:
Title:
Date:

54936iG.5
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Attachment 4

Attachment A

LAKESIDE WCID No. I

BEING A TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING A
PART OF THE A. BAILEY SURVEY NO. 34 AND THE J, C. LEE SURVEY NTO 35 Am
BEING A PART OF TRACT ONE AS DESCRIBED IN A WARRANTY DEED FROM
GEORGE P. PREWIIT, Jit„ INDIVIDUALLY, AND SHIRLEY J. PREWrM ON BEHALF
OF LOKI, LTD TO ROBERT H. TICMANN RECORDED IN VOLUME 12212.'PAOF 15 10
OF THE REAL PROPERTY RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING A
PART OF THAT CERTAIN 5.273 ACRE PARCEL LESS AND EXCEPTED MOMTHE
SAM DEED TO ROBERT M. T1EbtANN RECORDED IN VOLUME 122t2, PAGE 1510 OF
THE ItEA1. PROPERTY ttECOttDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MOR.G
PARTFCtJf.ARLY DESGILTF3ED BY METES AND BOUND$ AS FOLLOWS:

Begin at the Southeast Comer ofLat 1, Block D, Meadows ofHlackhawk Phase One, according
to the plat thcrcof rccordcd in Volume 95 Pages 96, 97 and 98 of the Plat Records of Travis
County, Texas,

Tbee.coN. 22 deg 22't7" E., along the East Line of Lots I and 2, Block t3, 239.70 fed-,

Thence N. 76 deg 02'LS" W., along the Northerly Lint; of Lot 2, Block t), 120,05 fect;

Thence N. 13 deg 04'33" ., along the East Line of Kcnnetner Drive, 57.21 fcct;

Thence M. 72 deg 08'31" W., along the boundary of said plat of Mcadows of Blackhawk Phase
One, 60.00 feet;

Thence along the arc of a curve to the right (said curve having a radius of 20.00 reel, a central,
angle of 90 deg 00'00", a chord bearing S. 62 deg 51'29" W„ and a chord length o f 28.28 feet)
and along said plat boundasy. 31.42 fat;

Thence N. 72 deg 08'31" W., along said plat boundary, 46.82 feet;

Thence along the arc of a curve to the right (said curve having a radius of 475.00 reet a central.
angle or 9 deg 28'38", a chord bearing N. 67 deg 24' 12" W., and a chord length of 78.48 feet}
and along said plat boundary, 78.57 feet;

Thence N. 26 deg 43' 12!L-., along said plat boundary, 163.96 feet,

Thence N. 31 dog 36' 17" 13., along sold plat boundary, 166.62 feet;

Thence N. 40 deg 37"06" E., along said plat boundary, 154.69 feet;

Thence N. 51 deg 09'50" E., along said pint boundary, 176.23 Gtet;

Ti=ca N. 30 deg 2t *06" W., along said plat boundary, 174.06 fcet;

Thence N. 16 deg 12'1 r'W., along said plat boundary, 92.90 fcut;

Page I of3 S:\LAW0700•750t7t657t6-descdoc
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Attachment 4

Attachment A

LAKESIDE WCID No. I

Thence N. 5 dog 2758" W., along said plat boundary, 97.97 fect;

Thence N. 2 deg 44'44" 1-, along said pint boundary, 72.83 fect;

^ Thence N. 7 deg 05'58" E., along said plat boundary, 64.63 fcat;

Thence N. S dog 42'10" E., along said plat boundary, 98.03 feet;

Thence N. 4 deg 39114" W., along said pint boundary, 56.21 feet;

Thence N. 29 deg 24'22" W., along said plat boundary, 70.20 rcet;

Thence N. 29 deg 26' 12" W., along said plat boundary, 139,11 feet;

Thence along the are ofa curve to the lcfl (said curve having a radius of 325.00 feet, a central

angle of 13 deg 49' 14", a chord bearing N. 51 deg 22'11" U,, and a chord length of 78.20 fect)
and along said plat boundary, 78.39 fcct;

Thence along the arc of a curve to the right (said curve having a radius of 15.00 feet, a central
angle or 92 deg 09'43", a chord bearing S. 89 dog 27'34" E, and a chord length of 21.61 feet and
along said plat boundary, 24.13 feet;

Thence N. 43 deg 2242" W., along said plat boundary, 118,87 feet;

Thence along the are of a curve to the right (said curve having a radius of 455.90 fect, a central
angle of 7 deg 11'27'!. a chord bearing N, 38 deg 47'48" W., a chord length of 57, t 8 (eat) and
along said plat boundary, 57.22 feet;

. Thence S. 54 deg 50'45" W., along said plat boundary, 49.83 feu;

Thence S. 73 deg 12'30" W., along said plat boundary, 100.16 feet;

Thence S. 88 deg 40' 14" W., along said plat boundary, 95.82 feat;

Thence N. 61 deg 53'26" W., along said plat boundary, 258.78 feet;

Thence N. 78 day, 46'47" W., along said plat boundary. 80.0 i fcK:t;

Thence N. 12 deg 58'21" E., along a lint 30.00 feet cast of and parallel with the Westerly Line of
Tract one, as convoyed to Robert M. Tiemnnn by Warrnnty Deed recorded in Volume 12212,
Page 1510 of the Real Property Records of Travis County, Texas, 871.43 feet, to a line 30,00 feet
south of and parallel with the North Line of said Tract One and the South Line of Rowe Lane
(also known as County Road No. 139);
Thence S. 79 dug 55'59" E., along said parallel iinc:, 838.05 fec:t;

# Page 2 of 3 S:u.nrta700-75oti716nt6-aezcctnc
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Thence S. 80 de8 22'42'" E. along a line 30.00 feat south ofand parallel with the South Lino or
Rowe Lane. 2203.02 fcct to the West Lino of the 95.256 acres as described in a deed to Robert M.
Tictttann by deed recorded in Volume 12625, Page 570 of the Real Property Records of Travis
County, Texas;

Thence S. 14 dc8'40'S5" W., along the West Gunn of the said 95.256 Acre tract and along the
East Line of the said 5.273 Acre Tract and along the East Line o f said Tract One, 3333.59 feat to
the North Corner of1'ractThree as described in the said deed to Robert M. Tlemann recorded in
volume 12212, page 1510,

Thence N. 67 deg 14'S6" W., crossing said Tract One, 500.57 feet to the Southerly Line of said
Tract One; '

Thence N. 60 deg 08'22°W., along the Southerly Line orsaid Tract One, 665.50 feet;

Thcnce N. 59 deg 40' 15"W., along said Southerly Line, 839,51 feet to the said Point of
Beginning,

Containing 166.19 acres, more or less, as shown on the sketch auncluxi.

KmflCth Cigwd

Registered Profcsskonat Land Surveyor No. 4341
State ofTnxns

1tJ Surveying, Inc.
1212 East BraLler lane
Austin, Texas 78753

The East Line of Lots 1 and 2, Block D, Is assumed to bear N. 22 deg 2217"T' E. for the basis of
this description.

This document was prepared, under 22TAC 663.21, does not reflect the results of an on the
pound survey, and is not to be used to convey or establish interests In real property except those
rights and interests implied or establishad by the creation or rcconfigttration of the boundary of
the political subdivision for which it was prepared.

Page 3 of3 SALAND700-75a17ibt7t6-dcac.doc
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A PARCEt. OF LAND IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS AND WiLUAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING
OUT OF AND A PART OF THE V. W. SWEARENGEN SURVEY No. 32, AND THE GEORGE GRIMES
SURVEY No. 33, AND BEING A PART OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT SAID TO CONTAIN 261.87 ACRES
OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO ROBERT M. TIEMANN FROM GEORGE P. PREWfTT, JR,
AND WIFE, SHIRLEY PREWITT, DATED JULY 27, 1982, AND RECORDED IN VOLUME 7818, PAGE
214, OF THE DEED RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING A PART OF THAT
CERTAIN TRACT SAID TO CONTAIN 286.736 ACRES OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO
ROBERT M. TIEMANN FROM GEORGE P. PREWtTT, JR. AND WiFE, SHIRLEY PREWITT, DATED
OCTOBER 1, 1983. AND RECORDED IN VOLUME 8330, PAGE 505, OF THE DEED RECORDS OF
TRAVIS'COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING A PART OF THAT CERTAIN TRltiCT SAID TO CONTAIN
19.244 ACRES OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO ROBERT M. TIEMANN FROM GEORGE P.
PREWRT AND WtFE, SHIRLEY PREWITT, DATED AUGUST 1, 1083, AND RECORDED IN VOLUME
8198, PAGE 48, OF THE DEED RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND SOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

Commence at a point in the South Una of Rowe Lane at Its Intersection with the West Una of Hodde
Lnno, for the Northeast Carrier of the said 286.736 Acre Tract

Thence S.29'32'00'W., along the West Una of Hoddo Lane and the East Una of the said 286.736 Acre
Traet, a distance of 31.81 feet to the Point of Beginning;

Thence continue along the said West tine of iioddo Lane and the East Line of the said 286.736 Acre
Tract the following two (2) courses:

1. S.29'32'00"VU., a distance of 2,238.30 feat;
2. S.29'50'30'W., a distance of 1,336.09 taet:

Thence departing the said West Line of Hodde Lane and crossing the said 286.736 Acre Tract and
crossing the said 261.87 Acre Tract the following t5 courses:

1. N.6010910'W., a distance of 1,201.10 (oat to a point of curvature of a curve to the felt having a
radius of 2,000.00 toot, a central angle of 17`0000, and a chord bearing of N.60130'30'W., 501.24
feet;

2. Westerly, along the are of said curve, a distance of 593.41 foat;
3. N.77'09'30'W., a distance of 990.92 foot to o point of curvature of a curve to the right having a

radius of 1,500.00 feet, a cantral angle of 19'59'34', and a chord bearing of N.67°09'43`W., 520.76
feet;

4. Norlhv,wsteriy, along the arc of said curve, a distance of 523.41 fact;
5. N.t2`04'05"E., a distance of 53.61 foot
6. N.36°33'03"E., a distance of 230.33 fact
7. N. 05'00'00"E., a distance of 120.00 foot;
8. N.30'00'00'E., a distance of 280.00 feet;
9. N.00°00'00"W., a distance of 450.00 foot;
10. PJ.20'00'00"E., a distance of 225.00 foot;
11. N.39'00'00"E., a distance of 465,00 feet:
12. N.20'00'00"E., a distance of 220.00 teat;
13. N.02'00'00'W„ a distance of 450.00 foot;
14. N.26'40'3+1`W., a distance of 280.00 foot;
15. N. i 1°20'S1"E., a distance of 243.94 feat to a line 30.00 feet south of and parallel with the North Une
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of the said 201.87 Acre Tract, the North Una o( the said 286,738 Acre Tract, and the North Una of
the said 19.244 Acre Tract and 39.00 feet south of and parallel with the South Una or Rowe Lane;

Thence S.79'63'30`E., along said parallel line, a distance or 4,147.96 feet to the said Point of Beginning.

Containing 245,698 acres, more or less. as shown on the sketch attached.

" OF

J^^^^^,^
'^r^ e^. r^

^Cennoth Yetpand ;o
Registered Professfonat Land Surveyor Na. 4391
State of Texas

6741
Rd Surveying, Inc.
1212 East Broker lane suo
Austin, Texas 713753

The West Una or Mtadde Lane bears S.29'320tYW. for the basis at this description.

This document was praparod undor 22TAC Ge3.21, doas not reflect the rosutta of an on the ground sunrsy, and Is not
to be used to convoy or ostabttsh tntorosts in nat propacty except Urnso rights and Interacts Implied or ostabltshod by
the creation or reconfigureUon of the boundary of the political subdivision for which it was praparsd.
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A PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PART OF THE A. BAILEY
SURVEY NO, 34 AND THE V. SWEARENGt=N SURVEY NO, 32, AND BEING A PART OF THAT
CERTAIN TRACT SND TO CONTAIN 94.727 ACRES AND DESCRIBED AS TRACT 1 IN A DEED TO
ROBERT M. TIEMANN FROM GEORGE P. PREWftT, JR., INDIVIDUALLY, AND SHIRLEY J.
PREWCTT, ON BEHALF OF LOKI, LTD., DATED DECEMBER 21, 1095, AND RECORDED IN VOLUME
12825, PAGE 570 OF THE REAI. PROPERTY RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING
A PART OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT SAID TO CONTAIN 321.88 ACRES OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN
A DEED TO JACQUELINE H SMITH FROM NASH PHILLIPS-COPUS, INC., DATED AUGUST 1, 1983,
AND RECORDED IN VOLUME 8201, PAGE 380, OF THE DEED RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY,
TEXAS;

COMMENCE AT A POINT IN THE SOUTH LINE OF ROWE LANE, FOR THE NORTHEAST CORNER
OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT DESCRIBED AS TRACT 2, SAID TO CONTAIN 5.273 ACRES OF LAND, IN
A DEED TO ROBERT M. TIEMANN FROM GEORGE P. PREWiTf, JR.,INDIVIDUALL.Y, AND SHIRLEY
J. PREWtiT, ON BEHALF OF t.OKI, LTD, DATED DECEMBER 21, 1995, AND RECORDED IN
VOLUME 12625, PAGE 570, OF THE REAL PROPERTY RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS,
FOR THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SAID 94.727 ACRE TRACT;

THENCE S.14'4O'55"W., ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE SAID 94,727 ACRE TRACT AND ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF THE SAID 5,273 ACRE TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 30.12 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING;

THENCE ALONG A UNE 30.00 FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF ROWE
LANE, THE SAME BEING 30.00 FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE
SAID 94.727 ACRE TRACT, THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES;

1. S.80`2242'E., A DISTANCE OF 23.57 FEET,
2. S,81'30'36"E., A'DISTANCE OF 640.36 FEET;
3. S.60°28'37'G., A DISTANCE OF 804.07 FEET;

THENCE DEPARTING SAID PARALLEt. IJNE, CROSSING THE SAID 94.727 ACRE TRACT AND
CROSSING THE SAID 321.88 ACRE TRACT, THE FOLLOWING NINE (9) COURSES:

1. S.23°04'31"E., A DISTANCE OF 350.05 FEET;
2. S.01°09'36'W„ A DISTANCE OF 547.70 FEET;
3. S.18'25'24"E„ A DISTANCE OF 702.17 FEET;
4. S.05'0T18"E., A DISTANCE OF 701.07 FEET;
5. 5.59"06'36'W„ A DISTANCE OF 507.50 FEEf;
8. 5.13'37'32'W., A DISTANCE OF $90.43 FEET;
7. S.08'21'45"E., A DISTANCE OF 448.87 FEET;
8. 5.08•55'02"E., A DISTANCE OF 378.30 FEET;
9. S.13'14'00'W„ A DISTANCE OF 353.81 FEET TO A POINT IN A LINE 30.00 FEET NORTH OF

AND PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SAID 321.88 ACRE TRACT;

THENCE N.60°01'57'W., ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, A DISTANCE OF 1,050.19 FEET;

THENCE S.29'58'03'W., A DISTANCE OF 37.70 FEET TO A LINE 30.00 FEET NORTH OF AND
PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SAID 321.86 ACRE TRACT;

THENCE N.60'09'00'W., ALONG SAID PARALLEL LtNE, A DISTANCE OF 91.10 FEET';

THENCE S.29'61'00'W„ A DISTANCE OF 30.00 FEET TO THE SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE 321.88
ACRE TRACT;
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THENCE N.oO'09`o0`W., ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OFTHESAID 321.88 ACRE TRACT. A
DISTANCE OF 880.83 FEET TO THE SOUTii1NEST^ CORNER OF THE SAID 321.88 ACRE TRACT
AND THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SAID 94.727 ACRE TRACT

THE14CE: N.60'08'22W., ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OFTkiESAID 94.727 ACRE TRACT, 339,83 FEET
TO A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OF OiA6LO DRIVE, AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 93, PAGE 245 OF
THE PLAT RECORDS OF TRAViS COUNTY, TEXAS, THE SAME BEING THE EAST LINE OF
FAIRWAYS OF [1LACKHAWtt, PHASE 110, RECORDED IN BOOK 93, PAGE 245 OF THE PLAT
RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS;

THENCE 14.29*52'57'E., ALONG THE EAST LINE OF DIABLO DRIVE AND ALONG THE EAST LINE
OF SAID FAIRWAYS OF BiACKHAWK, PHASE ILA, A DISTANCE OF 71.19 FEET TO THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF DiA13LO DRIVE AND THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID FAIRWAYS
OF BLACKHAWK PHASE- liA;

THENCE N,40'08'23`W.. ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF FAIRWAYS OF BLACKHAWK, PHASE TiA, AT
A DISTANCE OF 50,00 FEET PASS THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF DIABLO DRIVE. IN ALL A
TOTAL DISTANCE OF 261.94 FEET;

THENCE N.67"14'58"W„ ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID FAIRWAYS OF BL.ACKHAW K, PHASE
((A, A DISTANCE OF 74.50 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF THE SAID 84.727 ACRE TRACT, THE
SAME BEING THE EAST LINE OF THAT CERTAIN TRAGT DESCRIBED AS TRACT 1, SAID TO
CONTAIN 194.727 ACRES OF LAND, IN A DEED TO ROBERT M.'ftEMANN FROM GEORGE P.
PRt;t+VITT, JR., INDIVIDUALLY, AND SHIRLEY J. PREWITT, ON BEHALF OF LOKI, LTD., DATED
JUNE 3,1994, AND RECORDED IN VOLUME 12212, PAGE 1510, OF THE REAL PROPERTY
RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS;

THENCE N,14°4tYSS"E., ALONG SAID WEST LINE AND ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE SAID
194.727 ACRE TRACT AND THE EAST LINE OF THE SAID 5.273 ACRE TRACT, A DISTANCE OF
3,333.59 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 180.556 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AS SHOWN ON THE SKETCH ATTACHED.

Kcnneth WeTgan Date
RegTstered Professional Land Strrxe,yor No. 5741
State of Texas

RJ SURVEYING, INC.
1212 EAST BRAKER LANE
AUSTtN, TEXAS 78753

The west fine of the 94.727 acre tract beers S.14`40'S5"W., for the purposes of thts description

This document was prepared under 22TAC 683.21, does not reflect the results of an on the ground
survey, and Is not to be used to convoy or establish interests In real property except those rights and
Interests Implied or established by the creation or rQcon50uration of the boundary of the political
su6qivta±on for wfitch it was prepared.
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A PARCEL OF LAND IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PART OF THE A. BAILEY
SURVEY No. 34, THE V. W. SWEARENGEN SURVEY No. 32, AND THE GEORGE GRIMES
SURVEY No. 33, AND BEING A PART OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT SAID TO CONTAIN 94.727
ACRES OF LAND DESCRIBED AS TRACT 1 IN A DEED TO ROBERT M. TIEMANN FROM
GEORGE P. PREWITT, JR., INDIVIDUALLY, AND SHIRLEY J. PREWITT, ON BEHALF OF
LOKI, LTD., DATED DECEMBER 21, 1995, AND RECORDED IN VOLUME 12625, PAGE 570,
OF THE REAL PROPERTY RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING A PART OF
THAT CERTAIN TRACT SAID TO CONTAIN 321,88 ACRES OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN A
DEED TO JACQUELINE H. SMITH FROM NASH PHILLiPS•COPt1S, INC., DATED AUGUST 1,
1983, AND RECORDED IN VOLUME 8201, PAGE 380, OF THE DEED RECORDS OF TRAMS
COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING A PART OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT SAID TO CONTAIN 261,87
ACRES OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO ROBERT M. TIEMANN FROM GEORGE P.
PREWITT, JR. AND WIFE, SHIRLEY PRENiTT, DATED JULY 27, 1082, AND RECORDED IN
VOLUME 7818, PAGE 214, OF THE DEED RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

Commencing at a point In the South Una of Rowe Lane, the same being the Northeast Corner or the said
94,727 ACRE Tract and the Northwest Corner of the said 321.86 ACRE Tract;

Thence S.30'00'50'W., along the West Una of said 321.88 Acre Tract and the East Una of the said
94.727 Acre Tract, a distance of 32.03 feet to a line 30.00 feet south of and parallel with the North Line of
(he said 94.727 Acre Tract

Thence N,80°28'37W„ along said parallel line, a distance of 191.00 foot to the Point of Beginning;

Thence along a tine 30.00 feet south of and parallel vAth the South Una of Rowe Lane and 30.00 Not
south of and parallel with (he North Lino of the said 94.727 Acre Tract, the North Lino of the said 321.09
Acre Tract and the said 201.87 Acre Tract the foiiovdng four courses:

S.8t0°28'37"E., at a distanco of 191,00 foot pass the East Lino of the said 94.727 Acre Tract and the
West Line of the said 321.08 Acre Tract, In all a total distance of 202.19 feet;
S.00'22'00'E., a distance of 928.91 feat;
S.79°52'00"E<, a disiance of 2,428.36 feet;
S,79153'30'E., a distance of 373.83 fact

Thence departing said parallel line and crossing the said 261.87 Acre Tract the following 15 courses:

1. S.11'20'51'W., a distance of 243.94 fect;
2. S,26'40'34"E„ a distance of 200.00 faot;
3. S,02'00'00'E., a distance of 450.00 feel,
4. S.20'QO'00"W„ a distance of 220.00 feet;
5, 5.39°00'00'W., a distance of 455.00 feet;
6. S.20°00'00"W.. a distance of 225.00 feet:
7. S.00'00'00"E., a distance of 450.00 foot;
8. 5.30'00'00"W., a distance of 280.00 feet;
9. S.85"00'00"W.., a•distonce of 120,00 foot;
10. S.36°33'03'W., a distance of 230.33 (act;
11, S.12'0+I'05'W„ a distance of 303.53 (bet;
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12. S.1 914720'W., a distance of 855.35 feet;
13. S.09'25'137W., a distance of 564.06 teet;
14. S.16'42'20"Nt., a distance of 654.60 foot;
15. S.03'47`09"E., a distanco of 191,69 feet to e line 30.00 feet north of and parallel with the South Una

of the said 216.87 Acre Tract and 30.00 feet north of and parallel with the South Una of the said
321.88 Acre Tract;

Thence N.60901'57"Vfl., along said parotid line, at a distance of 1720.41 feet pass the west Una or the
261.87 Acre Tract, the some being the East Una of the 321.88 Acre Tract, In all a total distance of
3052.61 feet

Thence departing said parallel tine and crossing the said 321.80 Acre Tract and the 94.727 Acre Tract the
following nine courses:

1. tJ.i 3`14'00`E.. a distance of 353.81 fear.
2. h1.06'55'02'W., a distance of 378.30 feet
3. . N.08'21'45"W., a distance of 440.67 rest;
4. N./ 3•37'32'E., a distance of 590.43 feet;
5, N.59'08'38'E., a distance of 507.50 feat;
6. N.05'07'1 8'W., a distance of 701,07 feet;
7. N.18'25'24HY., a distance of 702,17 real'.
S. Pt.01°09'36"E., a distance or 847,70 feet;
9. bf.23104'31'W., at a distance of 126.2$ feet pass the West Una of the 321.88 Acre Traci, the same

being the East Una of the 94.727 Acro Tract, In all a total distance of 350.05 feet to the Point of

Beginning.

Containing 359.04Z acres, more or less, as shown on the sketch attached.

^'t1'+'

1 , kenne Weigand
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 5741
State of Texas (SIN

t3.) Surveying, inc.
1212 East Braker Lane
Austin, Texas 78753

This dcannent was prepared under 72't'AC 603.21, does not rettect tha rosalts of anon the ground survey. and Is not
to be used to convey or establish Interests in real property except those rights and interests Implied or established by
the creation or reconfeura 1lon of the boundary of the political wbdiviston for which It woo preparad.
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BEING A 49:106ACRES TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE JACOB
CASNE{i, SURVEY, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING 'TFIESAIuIE LAND CALLED
49.108 ACRES CONVEYED TO AUSTIN ROWE LANE, LLC BY WARRANTY DEED AS
RECORDED IN VOLUME 13349, PAGE 2527 OF THE REAL PROPERTY RECORDS OF
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING ALL OF ROLLING MEADOWS, SECTION TWO
A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS AS RECORDED IN BOOK 86, PAGES 260 OF TM PLAT
RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS!

BEG INNING at a 1/2" iron rod found on the north right line of Rotva Lane (60' FLO.W.) at the
southeast corner of Lot 3, Block B, Rolling Meadows, Section One as recorded in Book 85, Pago
47C-48A, of the Plat Records of't'ravis County, Texas, same being the southwest corner of said
49.106-acres tract for the southwest comer and POINT OF BEGINNING or this tract;

THENCE, with the cast lines of Lots 3.4,15,16 and 17, Block B. Lots I through 7, Block C and
Lot 32, Block A, ofsaid Rolling Meadows, Section One, Ni0°00'00"13 a distance of2,779.20
feet to a 1/2" Iron rod found in thn south lino of that certain 10.362 acre tract of land conveyed to
Ruby Mae Ptlugcr in Volume 329, Pago 604 of die Deed Records of Travis County, Texas for the
northwest cornet of this tract;

THENCE, S79°38'38"E a distance of 770.25 feet to a V2" iron rod for the southeast corner or
said 10.362 acres tract, same being a point in the West line of that ecrtaln 6.993 acres tract of land
as conveyed to James L. Doyle and Sharon Doyle In Volume 7612, Page 174 of the Deed
Records of Travis County, Texas for the northeast comer of this tract;

THENCE, with the west line of said Doyle 6.993-acres tract the following two courscs:

I. S09° 14'54"E a distance of S.84 Flo a 1/2" iron rod for an angle point in the cast line of
this tract;

2. S 10°03'00"tV, a distance of 551.95 feel to nn iron rod found for the southwest corner of
said Doyle 6.993 acre tract, same being the northwest comer of that certain 5.083 acre
tract as conveyed to Calvin L. and Diane K. Streeter In Volume 13095, Page 1241 of the
Real Property Records ofTravis County, Texas for an angle point in the cast line oftbis
trnct;

THENCE, S 10-08'1'4"W a distance of 470.36 fcet to .a 1/2" iron rod found for the southwest
comer of said Streeter 5.083 acre tract, scion being thc northwest corner of that certain 5,012 acre
tract as conveyed by deed to P. Kevin Smith in Volume 7806, Page 432 of the Dcad Records of
Travis County, Texas for an angle point in the cast line of this tract;

Tt#EPICE, with said wcsfi line of said Smith 5.012 acre tract for the following two courses-.

t. St0°07'3 t"W a distance of 172.73 €aet to a 1/2" iron rod for an angle point In titc east
tine of this tract;

2. S t0°00'23"W a distance of 2'15.03 to a 112 iron rod at the southwest comer of said 5.012
acre tract, same being the northwest comer of that certain 5.074-acre tract as conveyed to
Roger I - I . and Sheryl H. Serum by deed as recorded in Volume I t 770, Page 1478 of thn
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Real Property Records of Travis County, Texas for an angle point in the east line of this

tract;

TFtEfiiCE, with the west line of said Serum 5.074-acre tract the Caliawing two courses.

S09047'06"tiV a distance of 224.49 fed to a 1/2" Iron rod for an angle polr%t4
S 10°04'47"Vt+ a distance of 100.23 fed to a i/2" iron rod at the southwest comer of said
5.074-acre Sarum tract, same boiag the northwest comer of another 5.074 acre tract also
conveyed to Roger H. and Sheryl E. Serum by deed as recorded in Volume 10842, Page
1051 of the Real Property Records ofTravis County, Texas for an angle point in the east
line of this tract;

THENCE, S09°58'45"W, passing at a dist.utcaof324.80 feet the approximate southwest corner
of the most southerly of the aforementioned Serum 5.074 acre tracts; same being the northwest
comer of that ecrtain 5.065 acre tract as conveyed to Pauline F. Gordulto, and wife Jaonatte A.
Cardillo in Volume. 8205, Page t5$ oCtlta Deed Records of Tmvb County, Texas, and continuing
for a total distance of 649,07 feet to a 1!2" iron rod found in the north right-of-way tire of Rowe
Lane for the southeast comer of this tract;

Tk1GriCE, with said north right.-of-way line of Rowe Lane, N80° 18' 17'9rt, a distance of 770.83
feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and conta'ntin8 49.106-acres (2,139,039 squaru fcet) of land.
more or less., as shown on the attached sketch.

. ifcnncth t'faigand
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 5741
State of Texas

RI Surveying, inc.
1212 East Braker Cane
Austin, Texas 78753

The cast line of Rolling Meadows, Section One according to the plat ttie•reofas recorded in Book
85, Page 47C of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, shown as S 16°00'00'",*V is the bearing
basis for this description.

This document was prepared under22TAG 663.21, does not reflect the results of an on the
ground survey, and Is not to be used to convey or establish Interests in real property except those
rights and interests Implied or established by the creation or reconfiguration of the boundary of
the political subdivision for which it was preparetl.
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WCID 2D - 1,15.049 ACRES

BEING A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND SiTUATED IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING
OUT OF AND A PART OF THE V. SWEAitENOEN SURVEY No. 32. AND BEING A PART OF
THAT CERTAIN TRACT SAID TO CONTAIN 286.736 ACRES OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN A
DEED TO ROBERT M.17EMANN FROM GEORGE P PREWITT. IR, AND WIFE, SHIRLEY
PREtVITt'. DATED OCTOBER I. 1983, AND RECORDED IN VOLUME 8338. PACE 505, OF THE
DEED RECORDS OF I RAVIS CDtA fiY. TEXAS. AND BEING ALL OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT
SAID TO CONTAIN 70.000 ACRES OF LAND AS DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO ROBERT M
TIEMANN AND 1VtfE. CARRIE PARKER TtEMiANN FROM tVtLLtAM H MtLB[1RN, DATED
OCTOBER 1. 1991, AND RECORDED IN VOLUME 11545. PAGE 1136. OF THE F.EAC. PROPERTY
RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY. TEXAS. AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY
METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING for a point of referance at a point in the south right-of•way line oCRo+vc Lane at its
intersection with the west riQht•o6%«y iine of Hodde Lanc, for the tvortit+:ast comer oTthe said 286.736
acre tract

THENCE with the west line orsaid tiodde Lattc, the santa being the east line oftha said 286.736 acre tract.
the following two courses:

South 29°32'00" West, a distance of2,270, i 1 feat to a point, for an angle corner ofthis tract:
South 29950'30" West-a distance of 1,396,09 feet to a point, for thc Northeast corner and POINT
OF BEOINNINt3 of the heroin described tract:

THENCE continuing with the west Into of said tiodde Larte, and the naz;t line orate said 286.736acre tract.
the rollowhis two courses:

South 29450'JO" West, a distance of 657.67 feet to a}wint. for an angle comer ofthis tract;
South 29°56'00" Wrst, a di,tancc of 13.33 feet to a point, for Use Northeau comer orRowe
Volley. Section One, a tutxiivixion recorded in Volume 90. Page 308, ofthc Plat Records of
Travis County, Texas. and for an el comer or this tract:

THENCE with the north line ofsaid Rowe Valley. North 60°0000" Wcst, a distance of867.78 reel to a
point, for the Northwest corner ofsaid Rowc Valley, for the Northeast comar of tite said 70.000 acre tract.
and for art all comer ofthis tract:

THENCE with the west line of said Rowe Valley, the same begin common to the said 70-00 act,- tract.
South 30000'00" Wes, a distance of 2.005,23 fact to a point, for ttte Southwest corner of said Rowe Valley,
for an all comer of the said 70.000 acre tract, and for an all comer of this trnct;

THENCE. with the south tint ofxaid Rowe Valley. the same being common to the said 70.000 acre tract.
South 60"00"00" East. a distance of 840.11 fect to a point, for an all cotnrr of this tract:

THENCE thirty (30,00') westerly of:rnd parallel to the south lines of thu said 70.000 acre tract and the said
261.87 acre tract, the fottowing rive (5) courses:

South 29°56'00"' West: a distance of82,48 [cat toa point, for an angle comerofthis tract:
South 51° 07' 00" Wost, a distance of40.33 (cat to n point, for an angle corner ofthis trnct;
South 79°40'00" West, a distance o(35.38 feet to a point, for an angle comer ofthis tract:

Page I ot'2 S:V.AND700-7501724t720-tVCtD-2D.RTF
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North 67°04'00" West. a distance of 267.39 reel lo a point. loran angle comer of this trxct;
North 60'01 `57" West. (at a distancc of i,835.00 red pass the wast line of tha said 70.000 acre
tract, the seine being the cast tins of the said 161.87 sew tract), in all a total distance or 2.231.29
ttet to a point, for the southwest comer ofthis tract:

THENCE through the mid 261.87 act* tract, fallowing live (5) courses:

Nardi 03°47'09" West. a distance of 191.69 feet to a point, for an angle comer of titis tract:
North 1604210- East. a distance of654.60 fcet to a point, for an angle comer ofthis tract;
Nardi 09'25'13" East. a distance of 564.06 fret to a point, for an angle comer of this tract;
North 19942'20" East, a distance of8S5.3S reel to a point, for it, an0ic corner of this tract-,

Nardi 12%4'05- East. a distance of 249.V- fcet to a point. in a curve to the talk. ror the Northwest
corner o( this tract:

THENCE continuing through the mid 261.87 acra tract and the 286,736 acre tract the foitou ing four (4)
courscs:

I. Along said curve to the tell att are length of 523.4 t feet, having a radius of 1,500.00 fcat, a central
angle of l9°S9'34", a chard bearing of South 67°09'43" East. and a chord distance of520.76 feat
to a point;

2. South 77909'30" East, (at a distance of 39 1.11 feet pass the east line or the said 26t.91 acre tract
and the west line; ot'thc:aid 286.736 am tract), in all a total distance of990.92 tact to a point at
the beginning are curve to tba ri8ltti

3. Along said curve to the right an arc length of 593.d l (ter, having a radius of2,000.00 fcat, a
central angle of 17"(10'00", a chord bating of South 68°39'30'Esst. and a chard distance of
591.24 feet to a Point,

4. South 60°09'30" East a distance of 1,20 t.10 reel to the POINT OF BEt:iR'iPiiNtF, containing
45.049 acres of land. more or lea,, as shown on the sketch attached.

OF

^^ %^^'...i.^^.^ -•1`^^^y'/,^ ^^r "^,fl
-M) Wctyand 1w 10.

Rcgistered Professional Land Surveyor No. S7.11 I IN We 10.
State of1"cxas

R1 Surveying. Inc.
1212 Fast Braker Lane
Austin, Texas 78753

The west line Modde Lane at the Northeast center of 2$6.736 acru tract is the bearing basis for tltis
description.

This doaumont was prepared under 22TAG 663.2t, does not reflect the results ofan on the ground survey.
and is not to be used to convey or cstabiistt interests in teat property urapt those rights and Interests
Implied or established by the creation or rcconGOuration oftite boundaryofthe political subdivision for
which it was prepared.
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162.48 Acres

Attachment 4

A PARCEL OF LAND IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PART OF-.THE JAMES P. KEMPE
SURVEY No, 12, ABSTRACT No. 462 AND THE JOHN L. BRAY SURVEY No. 10, ABSTRACT
No. 73; BEING A PART OF THAT 172.33 ACRE TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO EAGLE
POINT COMMUNITY, LTD., BY DEED RECORDED IN DOCUMENT No. 2001206536 OF THE
OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE at a h" iron rod found in the North Line of that 158.1 Acre Tract of land conveyed to
Ednntnd A. Randig and Doreen E. Randig by deed recorded in Volume 6870, Page 2077 of the Deed
Records of Travis County, Texas, at the Southeast Corner of that 0,730 Acre Tract of land conveyed to
Travis County for right of way for Weiss Lane by deed recorded in Document No. 1999033594 of the
Official Public Records of Williamson County, Texas, the same being the Southwest Corner of the said
172.33 Acre Tract;

THENCE N.3002 1'45"E., along the West Line of the said 172,33 Acre Tract, the East Litte of tile said
0.730 Acre Tract and the East Line of Weiss Lane, a distance of 882.13 feet to the Point of Beginning;

THENCE continue N,30°2 1'45"E. along the said West Line of the 172.33 Acre Tract and the East Line of
the said 0.730 Acre Tract, a distance of 1503.55 feet;

THENCE crossing the said 172.33 Acre Tract the following six courses;

N,69°35'30"E, a distance of 33.05 feet;
S.20°23'36"E. a distance of 3919 feet;
N,72° t 6'09"E. a distance of 66,12 feet;
N.8 i°24'46"E. a distance of 65.28 feet;
S.74°55'39"E. a distance of 96.88 feet;
Ai.30°20'02"E, a distance of 252.00 feet to the Northerly Line of the said 172.33 Acre Tract and the
Southerly Line of the said 0.730 Acre Tract;

THENCE S.60002'S9"E., along said North Line, a distance of262,26 feet to a'!^" iron rod set for the
Southeasterly Corner of the said 0.730 Acre Tract in the Northwesterly Line of that 5.10 Acre Tract of
land conveyed to Calvin G. C. Hamann and Vera Lee Hamann by deed recorded in Volume 13225, Page
1895 of the Real Property Records of Travis County, Texas, (from which point a I" Iron pipe found for
the Northwest Corner of the said 5.10 Acre Tract bears N.26°21'09"E., 9.97 feet*,)

THENCE along the Common Line of 172.33 Acre Tract and the said 5.10 Acre Tract the following four
courses:

5.26°21'09"W. a distance of 393.29 feet to a fi" Iron rod found;
S.30125'51'"W. a distance of 280,14 feet to a't:" iron rod found;
S.59°36'38"E. a distance of346.80 feet to a'A" iron rod set;
N.30°23'22"1;, a distance of 674,85 feet to a'h" iron rod found at the Most Westerly Corner of that
0.595 Acre Tract of land conveyed to Travis County for Right-of-way by deed recorded in
Document No. 1999033594 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, in the
Southeasterly Line of the said 5.10 Acre'I'ract, (frorn which point a tty" iron rod found for the
Most Easterly Comer of the 5.10 Acre Tract bears N.30°23'22"Fi., 50.00 feet;)

THENCE S.60°02'08"E., along the Northeasterly Line of the 172,33 Acre Tract and the Southwesterly
Line of the said 0.595 Acre Tract, a distance of 2590.1 I feet to a'Is" iron rod set at the Northeast Comer
of the said 172.33 Acre Tract and the Southeast Corner of the said 0.595 Acre Tract and to a point in the
Northwesterly Line of that 5,47 Acre Tract of land conveyed to M. J. Heine and Janetl G. Heine by deed
recorded in Document No, 1999115806 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, (from
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which point a'h" iron rod found for the Northwest Corner of the said 5.47 Acre Tract bears
N.3001816"E., 10.00 feet;)

THENCE S.30°18'36"W., along the East Line of the said 172.33 Acre Tract, the same being the West
Line of the said 5.47 Acre Tract, a distance of 250.93 feet to a i4" iron rod Found for the West Corner of
the 5.47 Acre Tract and a corner of that 148.30 Acre Tract of land conveyed to Mikran, Ltd., by deed
recorded in Document No. 1999115801 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE along the Common Line of the € 73.22 Acre Tract and the said 148.30 Acre Tract the following

three courses:

S,30° 18"36"W, a distance of 702.46 feet to a h" iron rod found;
N.5904011 7"W. a distance of 967.84 feet to a"Fi" iron rod found;
S.30° 19'52"W. a distance of 1786.331^et to it W1 iron rod set for a corner in the Southerly Line of
the said 172.33 Acre Tract and for a corner in the Northerly Line of the said 158.1 Acre Tract;

THENCE S.30° €9'53"W.. along the Common Line of the 172.33 Acre Tract and the 158. t Acre Tract, a
distance of 34.77 feet to a fence post for the Most Southerly Corner of the said 172.33 Acre Tract;

THENCE N.59°39'30"W., along the South Line of the said 172.33 Acre Tract and the North Line of the
said 15& 1 Acre Tract, a distance of 163144 feet, (front which point aIN' iron rod found at the Southwest
Corner of the said 172.33 Acre Tract bears N.59°34'30"W., 833.17 fee4)

THENCE N.13°00'4S"W., crossing the said 172.33 Acre Tract, a distance of 1213.18 feet to the said
Point of Beginning.

Containing t62.48 acres, more or less.

Kenncth Weigand
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No, 5741
State of Texas

R3 Surveying, Inc.
1212 East Braker Lane
Austin, Texas 78753
Firm No, 10015400

The West Line of the 172.33^Acre Tract and the East Line of Weiss Lane is assumed to bear
N.30°21'45°E. for directional control of this description.

This document was prepared under 22TAC 663.23, does not reflect the results of an on the ground
survey, and is not to be used to convey or establish interests in real property except those rights and
interests implied or established by the creation or reconfiguration of the boundary of the political
subdivision for which it was prepared.
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Attachment 5
2908 3AZZ STREET, Rt?Ui+^ RC}CK, TEXAS 78664

Tuesday, May 14, 2016

Ms. Vera Poe, P.E.
Utilities Technical Review Team, MC- 159
Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 7871 1-3087

Re: Lakeside Water Control Improvement District I
Public Water System I.D. #
RJE Project 716

Ms. Poe,

Please accept this letter report as our request for the issuance of a Public Water Supply (PWS) Number
for the Lakeside Water Control Improvement District (WCID)1. Lakeside WCID 1(the "District") was
created by Order of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality(TCEQ) on 9-14-199$ under the
terms and conditions of Article Xlli, Section 59, of the Texas Constitution and Texas Water Code
Chapter 54. The District is located in northeast Travis County within the Extraterritorial jurisdiction of the
City of Pflugerville. A copy of the creation order is attached with this report. Lakeside WCID 1 receives
its water supply from the Manville Water Supply Corporation (MNVSC) PWS42270033.

The Meadows of Blackhawk is the masterplan project to be submitted for this District. The District
decided and successfully negotiated a Wholesale Water Service Ageement with the MWCS and therefore
Lakeside WCID 1 will be thc retail provider for its customers. Therefore, the District needs a PWS # to
operate as the retail public water supplier.

The following documents in support of this PWS request are attached with the electronic submittal:
1. District, Creation order
2. Approval letter from TCEQ for Meadows of Blackhawk Phases 6, 7, and 8.
3. TCEQ Core Data Form for the District.
4. Wholesale Water Agreement between the District and MWSC and Amendments thereto.
5. Professional Service Contract between the District and City of Plugerville to act as operator for the
District.

Please contact us if you have any questions or require additional information in order to be able to issue

the District this PWS number.

Sincerely,

eiCollins, F.E.
Randall Jones & Associates Engineering Inc.
CC: David Klein, Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle &

MtANt7700-75o\71fi10{lC5\PW51,716-LCeqPW5.docc

•,,•:^4 -3
% 1.

^.----- : ^
$+p579 • ^►

,^^^ 4^ a^-^^t

Gtt^ for the District

(512) 836-4793 ` FAX 512-836-4817
TBPE REG No. F-9784
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#903-Meadows of Blackhawk Phase HC page 1 oF2

Robert 1. Huston, Chafrmart PWS ^}^^,70(133
R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commr`ssroner si Att^Cttmertt^

Kathleen Hartnett White, Commissioner

Margaret Hoffman, Executive D&vdor

TExAs COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QLTALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuentirig Pollution

January 30, 2003

Mr. J. Keith Collins, P.E.
Randall Jones Engineering
1212 East Braker Lane
Austin, Texas 78753

Re, Manville Water Supply Corporation - Public Water System I.D. #2270033
Proposed Distribution System Modifications- Meadows of Blackhawk Section 6
Plan Review Log Number 212-030
Tmvis County, Texas

Dear Mr. Collins:

The planning material received on November 26, 2{I02, with your letter dated November 22, 2002, forthe
proposed distribution system.modificati+ans has beezt>reviewed. The project generally meets the minimum
requirements ofthe TCEQ's Chapter §290 -Ruless.ndlilegulationsforPublic Water%stems (Rules) andis
conditionally approved for construction if the project plans and specifications meet the following
requirements-

2. The hydrostatic leakage raateforPVCpipeand appurtenances shallnotexceed theamountallowerl.or
recommended by formulas in AWWA C»605 as required in §290.44(a)(5) of the rules. [I. =
NDPN/7,400)

2. The system must maintain a minimum pressure of 35 psi at all points withm the distn'bution network
at flow rates of at least 1.5 gallons perminuteperconnection. When the systemis intended to provide
fire fighting capability, itmustafso maintain aminimum pressure of20 psi undercornbined fire and
drinking water flow conditions as required in §290.44(d) of the rules.

3. Specifications forwateriine and wastewater line separation distances mustcomply with all guidelines
as required in §290.44(e) of the latest edition ofthe TCEQ?s-rules, -

4. New mains shall be thoroughly disinfected in accordance with AWWA Standard C651 and then
flushed and sampled before being placed in service. Samples mustbecollectedformicrobiological
analysis to checktheeffectiveness of the disinfection procedure whieh are repeated if contamination
persists. A minimum ofone sample for each 1,000 feet of completed water line will be required or at
the next availablesamplingpointbeyond 1,000 feet as designated bythedesign engnneerasreqcured
in §290.44(f)(3) of the rules.

The submittal consisted of36 sh.eetsofengineering drawings and technical specifications. The approvedproject
consists of-.

» 4,379 linear feet (l.f.) of 8-inch, AWWA C-900 DRl8 Class 150 PVC waterline, and
• Various valves, fittings, and appurtenances.

P.O. Bcrx13E?87 + Austin, Texas 78711-3087 •> 111239-1000 * Internet address: .tceqstate.b.us
D+faw R6rmcitdCa6iruvny;- , -r

ti, ..
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#903-Meadows of Blackhawk Phase 6
W. Keith Collins, P.E.
Page 2
January 30, 2003

Page 2of2

Attachment 5

This approval is for public water system construction only. The wastewater components contained in thisdesign were not considered.

The Manville Water Supply Corporation public watersupply system provides water treatment forthe system.

An appointed engineer must notify the TCEQ's Region I I Office at (5 12) 339-2929 when construction will
start.

Please keep in mind that upon completion of the water works project, the engineer orowner will notify the
commission's Water Supply Division, in writing, as to its completion and attest to the fact thatthe completed
work is substantially according to the plans and change orders on file with the commission as required in
§294.39(h)(3) of the Rules.

Please refer to the Utility Creation & Plan Review Team's Log No. 212-030 in all correspondence for this
project. This will help complete our review and prevent it from being considered a new project.

We have enclosed a revised Public Water System Plan Review Submittal form. Please complete a copy ofthis
document for every future submittal to TCEQ for review ofimprovements to a Public Water System. Every
blank on the form must be completed to minimize any delays in review of your project. The document is
available on our WEB site at the address shown below. For future reference, you can review partofthe Utility
Creation & Plan Review Team's database to see if we have received your project. This is available on the
TCEQ's homepage on the Internet at the following address:

http:llwww.tceq.state.tx.uslpermittingJwaterpermfudlplanrev.htmml

You can download most ofthe well construction checklists and the latest revisio n of Chapter29t1 "Rules and
Regutations for Public Water Systems" from this site.

If you have any questions please contact me at (512)239-0680 or the Internet address:
"KADBIKAR@tceq.state.tx.us " or if by correspondence, include MC 153 in the letterhead address below.

Sincerely,

(*I
Kaznal Adhikari
Utility Creation & Plan Review Team
Water Supply Division MC- 153

^ (f e-4,)
avid D. Laughlin, P.E.

Utility Creation & Plan Review Team
Water Supply Division MC-153

attachment
KAtL}DL/mmg

W. Manville Water Supply Corporation - Attn.: Water Utilities Official, P.O. Box 248,
Coupland, Texas 78615
TCEQ Central Records PWS File #2270033
TCEQ Region No. I I Office - Austin (w/approved materials)
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#916 - Meadows of BRackhawk Phase

Robert J. Huston, Chairman
R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Cmr»za6sioner

Kathleen Hartnett White, Commissioner
Margaret Hoffnian Executive Director

0200"PW'S1227fl

Attachment 5

TEw COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
,Protecfnzg Texas by Reitrciiig and .Prerre»ting Fottution.

June 18, 2003

Mr. L Keith Collins, PX.
Randall.Tones Engineering
1212 East Braker Lane
Austin, Texas 78753

Re: Manville WSC - Public Water SysterulD. #2270033
Proposed Distribution System Modification - Meadows ofBlaekhawk, Phase 7
Plan Review Log Number 200305-068
Travis County, Texas

Dear Mr. Collins:

The planning material received on May 5, 2003; with your letter dated April 15, 2003, for the proposed
d'astribation.systemauodificationforMeadowsofBiackhawkhasbeen.reviewed. Theprojectgeneraltymeets
the minimum requirements ofthe TCEQ,'s Chapter §290 - Rules and Re 'ons: for Public Water Sy ms
(Rules),an.d is conditionally approved for construction if the prtiject plans and specifications meet the
following requirements:

The hydrostatic leakage rate for PVC pipe and appurtenances shall not exceed the amount allowed
or recommended by fosmulas in AWWA C-605 as required in. §290.44(a)(5) of the rules: [L =
2+E.)Pv*I7,400]

2. Thesystem must maintain aminimumpressure of35psi at all points within the distribution network
at flow rates of at least 1.5 gallons per minute per connection. When the system is intended to
provide fire fighting capability, it must also maintain a minimum pressure of20 psi under combined
fire and drinking water flow conditions as required in. §290.44(d) of the rules.

3. Specifications for this plan submittal state that construction shall be in accordance with standard
specifications of the City of p'#iugerville. Please note that TCEQ's specifications for location of
waterlines as required inTitle 30 TAC, §Chapter 290.44(e) (Rules and Regulations for Public Water
Systems) are minimum requirements. When conflicts are noted with local requirements, the more
stringent requirement sha11 be required. Construction for public water systems must always, at a
minimum, meet TCEQ's °`Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems:"

The submittal consisted of 34 sheets of engineering drawings and technical specifications. The approved
project consists of

5,775 linear feet (l.f.) of 8-inch, AWWA C-900 DR14 CIass200 PVC waterline; and,
Various valves, fittings, and appurtenances.

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512{239-1000 0 Internet address: wivw.tceqstate.tx.us
priNed an xek<kd Papa wift w ink
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#916 - Meadows of Btackhawk phase t
Mr. J. Keith Collins, P. E.
Page 2
June 18, 2003

Page2 of 2

Attachment 5

This approval is for the construction of the above listed items only. The wastewater components contained
in this design were not considered.

The Manville WSC public water supply system provides water treatment for the system.

An appointed engineer must notify the TCEQ's Region 11 Office at (512) 339-2929 when construction will
start.

Please keep in mind that upon completion of the water works project, the engineer or owner will notify the
commission's Water Supply Division, in writing, as to its completion and attest to the fact that the completed
work is substantially according to the plans and change orders on file with the commission as required in
§290.39(h)(3) of the Rules.

Please refer to the Utility Creation & Plan Review Team's Log No. 200305-068 in all correspondence for
this pro3ect. This will help complete our review and prevent it from being considered a new project.

Please complete a copy ofthe most current Public Water System Plan Review Submittal form for future
submittal to TCEQ for review of improvements to a Public Water System. Every blank on the form must
be completed to minimize any delays in review of your project. The document is available on our WEB site
at the address shown below.

http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/permitting/waterperm/udlsf.pdf

For future reference, you can, review part of the Utility Creation & Plan Review Team's database to see if
we have received your project. This is available on the TCEQ's homepage on the Internet at the following
address:

http://v+rww.tceq.state.tx.us/peraQaitting/waterperm/udlplanrev.htmi

You can download most ofthe well construction checklists and the latestrevision ofChapter290 "Rules and
Regulations for Public Water Systems" from this site.

If you have any questions please contact me at (512)239-0680 or the Internet address:
"KAI3HIKAR@tceq.state.tx.us " or if by correspondence, include MC 153 in the letterhead address below.

Sincerely,

KamkAd^wi, E.I.T
Utility Creation & Plan Review Team
Water Supply D' 'sion MC-153

seph L. Strouse, P.E.
tiiity Creation & Plan Review Team

Water Supply Division MC-153

KA/.ILS/mung

cc: Manville WSC - Attn.: Water Utilities Official, P.Q. Box 248, Coupland, Texas 78615
TCEQ Central Records PWS File #2270033
TCEQ Region No. 11 Office - Austin (w/approved materials)
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#981 - Meadows of Biackhawk Phase ^ t Page 1 of 2

Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman
Attachment 5

R. B. 'Ralph" Marquez, Conunissioner

tarry R. Scnuard, Commissioner PWS ID #2270033 CO

Glenn Shanklp, Exectfte Director

TEw COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing ardPrevwft Pollution

MR. J KEITH. COLLINS, P.E.
RANDALL JONES ENGINEERING INC
1212 E BRAKER LhT
AUSTIN TX 78753-0400

May 12, 2006

Re: MANVILLE WSC - Public Water System I.D. #2270033
Pzcmposed. Distribution System Modifications - Meadows ofB2ackhawk, Phase 8
Engineer Contact Telephone: (523) 836-4817
Plan Review Log Number 200602-01^
TRAVIS County, Texas

C1+I: 600674121 F{N: 101271088

Dear Mr. Collins:

The planning material received on Janaary°2q, 2006, with your letter dated January 11, 2006 for the
proposed distribution system modifications has been reviewed. The `pioject generally 'meets the
minimum requirements of tlae TCEQ#s:Chapter,§294 ; Rules and'Ite,;tslat'tons for Pablic Wa.ter ,% yst^s
(Rules) and is conditionally approved for construction ifthe*ojectplans andspecificateons meetthe
fallowing requirements:

2. The system must be designed to maintain a minimum pressure of35 psi at all points within the
distribution network at flow rates of at least 1.5 gallons per minute p.er coxuzection [§290.44(d)].

T6e submittal consisted of 25 sheets ofenginecring drawings and technical specifications. 'Meapproved
project consists of--

1,428 linear feet {I.f.) of 8-inch AWWA C900 DR 14 PVC waterline,
Four fp^e hydrants, valves, fittings and related appurtenauaes.

This apgroval is for the construction of the,above listed items only The wastewater components
contained in this design were not considered.

P.O. Bnx13Q87 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 5121239-10fl0 • Internet address:www.tceq state.tx..exs
prinkd on
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Attachment 5

The Manville WSC public water supply system provides water treatment for the system.

An appointed engineer must notify the TCEQs Region 11 Office at (512) 239-2929 when constructionwill start

Please keep in mind that upon completion of the water works project, the engineer or owner will notify
the commission's Water Supply Division, in writing, as to its completion and attest to the fact that the
completed work is substantially according to the plans and change orders on file with the commission
as required in §290.39(h)(3) of the Rules.

Please refer to the Utilities Technical Review Team's LogNo. 200602-019 in all correspondence forthis
project. This will help complete our review and prevent it from being considered a new project.

Please complete a copy ofthe most current Public Water System Plan Review Submittal form for future
submittal to TCEQ far review of improvements to a Public Water System. Every blank on the formmust
be completed to minimize any delays in review ofyour project. The document is available on our WEB
site at the address shown below.

http:lfvtww.tceq.state.tx.uslassetslpubiiclpernutting/forms<Ifl233.pdf

For future reference, you can review part of the Utilities Technical Review Team's database to see ifwe
have received your project. This is available on the TCEQ's homepage on the Internet at the following
address:

http:/lwww.tceq.state.tx.us/assetsipubliclpermittin;gfwatersupplyludlplanrev_iist.htinl

You can download most of the well construction checklists and the latest revision ofChapter 290 "Ru1es
and Regulations for Public Water Systems" from this site.

If you have any questions please contact me at 512/239-6970 or the Internet address:
"DLAUGHLI(,â tceq.state.tx us " or if by correspondence, include MC 153 in the letterhead address
below.

Sincerely,

4fi&04
David D. Laughlin, P.E.
Utilities Technical Review Team
Water Supply Division MC- 153

DDZIac

cc: Manville WSC - Attn.: Mr. Tony Graf, P.O. Box 248, Coupland, TX 78615
TCEQ Central Records PWS File 2270033
TCEQ! Region No. 11 Office - Austin (w/approved materials)

Page 2 of 2
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TCEQ Core Data Form
.For detailed instructions regarding completion of this form, please read the Core Data. Form instructions or call 512-239-5175

SECTION 1: General Information
1. Reason for Submission (if other is checked please describe in space provided.)

New Pernik Registration or Authorizatron (Core Data Form should be submitted with the program app6catton.)

("'I Renewal (Core Data Form should be submitted with the renewal form) q Olher

GN 600665491

SECTION 11: Customer Information

Foltov#dslink Gasearch -- -- _
forCNorRN:nunbersin RN 101224665
Central Registry

4. General Customer lntormadon 5. Effecbve Date for Customer Information Updates (mmtddtYYYY)

q New Customer q Update to Customer Information q Change in Regulated Entity Ownership

qChanae in Legal Name (Verifiable with the Texas Secretary of State or Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts)

The Customer Name submitted here may be updated automatically based on what is current and active with #t

Texas Secretary of State (SOS) or Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts (CPA).

6. Customer t egal Nam Of an individual, print last name first e.g.: DOe, John) If new Q==L enter previous Lustomer betm

LAKESIDE WCID 1(531420t}}
t9*" O t

11. Type of Customer. q Corporation 0 Individual Partnership: C] cienera!q urtatsd

6ovemmenC 0 CRY q 0 Fed" O st*e00#w q Sole Proprietorship q Other.

190-20 q21-1t10 q1U1-250 q251-500 q501 and higher q Yes No

14. Customer Role (Pmposed or Lctuall - as it relates to the Regulated Entity fisted on this Eonn. Pkase check one of the fbilovm«,t:

qOwner q Operator q Owner& Operator

q(kaupational Licensee ® Responsible Party q Voluntary Cleanup Applicant q^e^

15. MaiCing
816 Congress Ave Ste 1900

Address:

City Austin state TX ZIP 78701 zli^

16. Country Mailing Information @ a q t s i d e usn 17. E-Mail Address @M Lcab^w

ber (d18. Telephone Number 19. Extension or Code 20. Fax Num

( 512 ) 322 -5800 ( ^ -

SECTION III: Requ]atad Entity Information

Page #oraTCE040400 (04115}
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23. Strut Address of the
Regulated Entity:
(No PO Boxes)

City ..State
24. County Travis

Enter Physical LocaGon t3e;

ZIP

street address is

ZIP + 4

25. Description to
Physical Location:

J East of Speidel Drive south of Rowe Lane
W. Nearest City Sta;

Dedmal.

Nearest e
Pi^ugerville TX 7866U
27. latitude (N) In Decimaf: 30.483562 ;28.Longitude (V^ I187.577389
^ ilftnutes Seconds Degrees Minutes 5ecar,ds

30 29 J 00.8 1 38.6
29. Primary SIC Code (4 digits) 30. Secondary SIC Code (4 (kits) 31. Primary NAICS Code 32. Secondary NAICS Code

..._-
33. What is the Primary Business of this entity? (Do not meet the sic or NatCS descriatiao

34.MaTng

Address:
City State ZIP Z1P + 4

35. E-Mail Address:

36. Telephone Number 37. Extension or Code 38. Fax Number (If applicable)

39. TCEQ Programs and tt! Numbers Check all Programs and write in the permitatregistration numbers that will be affected by the updates submitted on this form. See the Core Data
Form' c6arts for ad '

q Dam Safety ® Districts q Edwards Aquifer qEmissions Inventory Air q Industriai Hazardous Waste

q (Nunicipaf Solid Waste qNew Source Review Air q OSSF qPetroleum Storage Tank PWS

q Sludge q Storm Water q Title V Air q Tires q Used Oil

q Voluntary Cleanup q Waste Water qWastewater Agriculture q Water Rights q{3ttter:

SECTION IV: Preparer Information

40. Name: I J. Keith Collins, P.E 41. ride: Project Engineer

42. Telephone Number 43. ExflCode 44, Fax Number 45. E-Mail Address

(512)a36-4793 215 ( 512 ) 836 - 481 T kei0tc@g-engcom

SECTION V: Authorized Signature
46. By my signature below, I cw*, to the best of my knowledge, that the information provided in this form is true and complete, and that I have signature authority
to submit this form on behalf of the entity specified in Section 11, Field 6 andtor as required for the updates to the ID numbers identified in field 39.

Company. Randalf Jones & Associates Engineering Job r ìfie: Project Engineer

xame(w P&* J. Keith . P.E. P+aft (01E-MU
sr'U, Date: s'/1 0 l1 t

,^P- F

TCEO-10400 (04/15) Page 2 of 2
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AN ORDER GRANTING THE PETITION FOP, CREATION OF
LAKESIDE WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. I
OF TRAVIS COUNTY, AND APPOINTING TEMPORARY DIRECTORS

A petition by Robert M. Tzemann and Carrie Parker T'zemann, as individuals, and Tiemann
Land and Cattle Development, Inc. (hereafter "Petitioners") was presented to the. Executive
Director of the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (hereafter "Commission") for
consideration of approval of the creation of Lakeside Water Control and Improvement District No.
1 of Travis County (hereafter -District-) pursuant to T,EX,. WATER ConE At*., Chapter 5 1.

The Commission has jurisdiction to consider this matter and the following Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law are appropriate after examining the application and supporting
documentation:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On October 8, 1997, an application for the creation of Lakeside Water Control a,
Improvement District No. 1 of Travis County was filed with the Commission pursuant to
TV- WATER CoDE Am., Chapter 5 1.

a. The petition was signed by the duly authorized officers of the petitioners
representing a majority in value of the holders Of title of the land to be included
within the proposed District's boundaries in accordance with TEX WATER CODE
ANx. § 51.013 (Vernon 1988 & Stpg. 199$}.

b. The application contains the matters required by'TEX WA2nt CODE AM. § 51.014
{Vernon 1988 & Supp. 1998) and Title 30 TAG §293.I,1., the Texas Natural
Resource Conservation Commission Permanent Rules.

c. All persons holding liens on the land in the District either have consented to the
creation of the District or were notified by certified mautl, return receipt requested,
of the filing of the petition for creation of the District with the Commission.

2. Proper notice of this application was given pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE ANN. §49.0 11
(Vernon Supp. 1998) and Tide 30 TAC §293.I2, the Texas Natural Resource
Conservation Commission Permanent Rules.

45
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a. Proper notice of the application was published on June 17, 1998, and June 24,
1998, in the Austin American_»Statwman, a newspaper regularly published and
generally circulated in Travis County, Texas, which is the county in which the
District is to be located.

b. Proper notice of the application was posted on the bulletin board used for posting
legal notices in Travis County, Texas, which is the county in which the District is
to be located.

3. The appropriate and necessary deposits and fees associated with the filing of the
application for creation of the District have been paid to the Commission.

4. The affidavits of five proposed temporary directors of the proposed District have been
received. The proposed temporary directors are:

Russell S. Parker
Scott E. ParshaIl
Terry L. Tuttle
Wesley J. Peoples
Ray Vann

5. Each of the persons named in Finding of Fact No. 4 is qualified to serve as a temporary
director of the District as each (1) is at least 18 years old, (2) is a resident of the State of
Texas, (3) owns land subject to taxation within the District, and (4) has completed and
filed with the Commission an application for consideration of appointment as temporary
director in the form and substance required by the Rules of the Commission.

6. The entire proposed District will be situated withi:q the exclusive extraterritorial limits of
the City of Pflugerville, and wholly within the boundaries of Travis County, Texas, and
no part of the proptaser! District will be located within the corporate limits of any city,
town or village of the State of Texas.

7. The metes and bounds description of the proposed District has been checked by the
Commission's staff and was found to form an acceptable closure.

S. By Ordinance No. 9704087B duly adopted on April 8, 1997, the City of Pflugeruzlle,
Texas, has consented to the creation of the District, as requited by TEx. Loc. Gov'2 ConE
ANN. § 42.042 (Vernon 1988 & Supp. 1998).

9. The proposed project as set out in the petition is feasible and practicable.

2
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a. There is an ample supply of water available, and the terrain of the area, to be
included, in the proposed District is such that waterworks, wastewater, and drainage
and storm sewer systems can be constructed or acquired at reasonable cost.

b. Projected construction cost for the project is reasonable at approxin^tely
$2,940,975.

C. The District's combined projected tax rate of $0.70 per $IIX0 assessed valuation is
reasonable and competitive compared to tax rates in the surrounding area.

d. Projected water and wastewater rates are reasonable and competitive compared to
water and wastewater rates in the surrounding area.

e. A market study was provided which indicates that there is growth potential to
support the DistricL

10. The creation of the District as set out in the petition is necessary and would benefit all land
located within it.

11. The District and its system and subsequent development within the District will not have
an unreasonable effect on the following: Lind elevations, subsidence, groundwater level
within the region, recharge capability of a groundwater source, natural runoff` rates and
drainage, and water quality-

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction to consider this petition and is authorized to make and
enter its Findings of k'act, Conclusions of Law, and Orders with respect to the creation of
the proposed District.

2. All of the land and property proposed may properly be included within the District.

3. AU statutory and regulatory requirements for creation of Lakeside Water Control and
Improvement District No. 1 of Travis County, have been fatfilled, in accordance with

3
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TEX. WATER CODE ANN. $§ 51.021 (Vernon 1988 & Supp. 1998) and 5I.333 {Vernon1972 & Supp. 1998) and Title 30 TAC §§ 293.11-293.13.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE TEXAS NATURAT. RESOURCE
CONSERVATION COMMISSION THAT:

1. The petition for the creation of Lakeside Water Control and Improvement District No. I
of Travis County is hereby granted.

2. The District is created under the terms and conditions of Article XVI, Section 59 of the
Texas Constitution and TEx. WATER CODE ANN., Chapter 51.

3. The District shall have all of the rights, powers, privileges, authority, and functions
conferred and shall be subject to all duties imposed by the Texas Natural Resource
Conservation Commission and the general laws of the State of Texas relating to water
control and improvement districts.

4. The District shall be composed of the area situated wholly within Travis County, Texas,
descri-bed by metes and bounds in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and incorporated herein for
all purposes.

5. The following five persons are hereby named and appointed as temporary directors of the
J, District, to serve until their successors are elected or have been appointed in accordance

with applicable law:

Russell. S. Parker
Scott E. Parshall
Terry L. Tuttle
Wesley J. Peoples
Ray Vann

6. The foregoing temporary directors shall, as soon as practicable after the date of entry of
this Order, execute their official bonds and take their official oath of office. ' All such
bonds sEzatl be approved by the Board of Directors of the District and each bond and oath
shall be filed with the District and retained in its records.

7. This Order shall in no event be construed as an approval of any proposed agreements or
of any particular items in any documents provided in support of the creation petition, nor
as a commitment or requirement of the Commission in the future to approve or disapprove
any particular items or agreements in future applications submitted by the District for
Commission considmtion.

4
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